## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 16, 2019

# LIMELIGHT NETWORKS, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

001-33508 (Commission File Number) 20-1677033

(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

1465 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 400 Scottsdale, AZ 85257 (Address, including zip code, of principal executive offices)

(602) 850-5000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock	LLNW	NASDAQ

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Dere-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2). Emerging growth company  $\Box$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### Item 8.01 Other Events

On September 16, 2019, Limelight Networks, Inc. (the "Company") moved its global headquarters and principal executive offices to 1465 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 400, Scottsdale, Arizona 85257. The new global headquarters is 37,755 square feet and is located within the SkySong Innovation Center, an innovation and technology hub near Arizona State University.

Limelight's move to new headquarters continues its commitment to expand staff, operations, and capacity to meet increasing demand for online content worldwide. Since January, the Company has expanded its global network to almost 50 Tbps of egress capacity and its edge server capacity by more than 40 percent. Just last month, Limelight was recognized as a leader in IDC's 2019 MarketScape report on worldwide content delivery networks. The new headquarters is the Company's latest investment in its vision to make information, knowledge, and entertainment instantly accessible to all.

### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### LIMELIGHT NETWORKS, INC.

Dated: September 17, 2019

By: /s/ Michael DiSanto

Michael DiSanto SVP, Chief Administrative and Legal Officer & Secretary